CNB anticipates that the merger with FC will provide the combined company with financial benefits that include reduced operating expenses.
The pro forma information, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined company under one set of assumptions,
does not reflect the benefits of expected cost savings or opportunities to earn additional revenue and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or
suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical benefits of the combined company would have been had the two
companies been combined during these periods.

The unaudited pro forma shareholders� equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under this caption and should not
be considered indicative of the market value of CNB common stock or the actual or future results of operations of CNB for any period.
Actual results may be materially different than the pro forma information presented. For the unaudited pro forma financial data below,
dollars are in thousands, except share and per share data.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets

As of March 31, 2013

Historical Pro Forma
Before
Entries

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
CombinedCNB FC

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 38,491 $ 22,930 $ 61,421 $ (13,870) (G) $ 47,551
Securities available for sale 760,945 98,667 859,612 859,612
Trading securities 5,066 �  5,066 5,066
Loans held for sale 956 1,507 2,463 2,463

Edgar Filing: CNB FINANCIAL CORP/PA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 188

Loans, net of unearned discount 932,696 239,516 1,172,212 (7,237) (B) 1,164,975
Allowance for loan losses (13,897) (2,748) (16,645) 2,963 (C) (13,682)

108

Edgar Filing: CNB FINANCIAL CORP/PA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 189

Table of Contents

FHLB and other equity interests 6,597 1,463 8,060 8,060
Premises and equipment, net 24,416 5,930 30,346 30,346
Bank owned life insurance 27,907 3,906 31,813 31,813
Mortgage servicing rights 674 169 843 843
Goodwill 10,946 �  10,946 7,301 (J) 18,247
Other intangible assets, net �  �  �  3,693 (F) 3,693
Accrued interest receivable and other assets 15,050 3,088 18,138 203 (E) 18,341

Total assets $ 1,809,847 $ 374,428 $ 2,184,275 $ (6,947) $ 2,177,328

Liabilities:
Non-interest bearing deposits $ 163,646 $ 10,712 $ 174,358 $ �  $ 174,358
Interest-bearing deposits 1,381,799 323,838 1,705,637 �  1,705,637

Total deposits 1,545,445 334,550 1,879,995 �  1,879,995
FHLB and other borrowings 75,152 5,000 80,152 �  80,152
Subordinated debentures 20,620 � 20,620 �  20,620
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 22,525 1,393 23,918 �  23,918

Total liabilities 1,663,742 340,943 2,004,685 �  2,004,685

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  186 186 (186) �
Common stock, paid in capital and treasury stock 42,595 15,991 58,586 10,547 69,133
Retained earnings 91,193 16,997 108,190 (16,997) 91,193
Accumulated other comprehensive income 12,317 311 12,628 (311) 12,317

Total shareholders� equity 146,105 33,485 179,590 (6,947) (H) 172,643

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,809,847 $ 374,428 $ 2,184,275 $ (6,947) $ 2,177,328

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

CNB FC
Pro Forma

Before Entries
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Total interest and dividend income $ 16,704 $ 3,764 $ 20,468 $ �  $ 20,468
Total interest expense 3,253 717 3,970 �  3,970
Net interest income 13,451 3,047 16,498 �  16,498
Provision for loan losses 930 375 1,305 �  1,305
Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 12,521 2,672 15,193 �  15,193
Non-interest income 3,071 1,310 4,381 �  4,381
Non-interest expenses 9,682 2,920 12,602 151 (F) 12,753
Income before income taxes 5,910 1,062 6,972 (151) 6,821
Income tax expense 1,613 287 1,900 53 (I) 1,953
Net income $ 4,297 $ 775 $ 5,072 $ (204) $ 4,868
Basic earnings per share $ 0.34 $ 0.58 $ 0.34
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.34 $ 0.58 $ 0.34
Weighted average basic shares outstanding 12,443,739 1,323,584 1,871,598 14,315,337
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 12,445,148 1,327,623 1,871,598 14,316,746

Edgar Filing: CNB FINANCIAL CORP/PA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 190

109

Edgar Filing: CNB FINANCIAL CORP/PA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 191

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

Historical Pro Forma
Before
Entries

Pro  Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro  Forma
CombinedCNB FC

Total interest and dividend income $ 68,129 $ 15,607 $ 83,736 $ �  $ 83,736
Total interest expense 14,920 3,303 18,223 �  18,223

Net interest income 53,209 12,304 65,513 �  65,513
Provision for loan losses 6,381 408 6,789 �  6,789

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 46,828 11,896 58,724 �  58,724
Non-interest income 12,664 3,758 16,422 �  16,422
Non-interest expenses 35,945 10,866 46,811 671 (F) 47,482

Income before income taxes 23,547 4,788 28,335 (671) 27,664
Income tax expense 6,411 1,283 7,694 235 (I) 7,929

Net income $ 17,136 $ 3,505 $ 20,641 $ (906) $ 19,735

Basic earnings per share $ 1.38 $ 2.77 $ 1.38
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.38 $ 2.77 $ 1.38
Weighted average basic shares outstanding 12,400,138 1,205,437 1,871,598 14,271,736
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 12,403,110 1,206,714 1,871,598 14,274,708

110

Edgar Filing: CNB FINANCIAL CORP/PA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 192

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION
The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information related to the merger includes the unaudited pro forma combined